Table 1.8.1: Bed Days Due to Major Health Conditions by Gender and Age for Persons Aged 18 and Over,

United States 2015

All Causes [2]
Total Population
Male

Female

18 to 44 Years
45 to 64 Years
65 Years & Over

Circulatory [4]
Total Population
Male

Female

18 to 44 Years
45 to 64 Years
65 Years & Over

Respiratory [6]
Total Population
Male

Female

18 to 44 Years
45 to 64 Years
65 Years & Over

Cancer/Tumors [8]
Total Population
Male

Female

18 to 44 Years

45 to 64 Years

65 Years & Over

Bed Days [1]
Persons
Reporting Total Bed
Bed Days Mean Bed Days
(in 000s) Days _(in millions)
82,832 15.5 1,283.9
34,450 15.7 540.9
48,382 16.4 793.5
39,307 8.8 345.9
29,699 20.1 596.9
13,827 24.5 338.8
41,013 21.8 894.1
18,321 21.6 395.7
22,692 219 497.0
10,449 13.3 139.0
19,053 23.8 453.5
11,512 26.1 300.5
27,811 20.8 578.5
9,322 18.9 176.2
18,490 21.7 401.2
10,825 11.2 121.2
11,611 23.2 269.4
5,375 30.5 163.9
8,479 24.5 207.7
3,410 24.8 84.6
5,069 24.2 122.7
1,141 341 38.9
3,514 253 88.9
3,824 20.8 79.5

Bed Days [1]

Persons
Reporting
Bed Days Mean Bed
(in 000s) Days

All Musculoskeletal Injuries or Conditions [3]

Total Population 53,976 20.4
Male 22,105 21.1
Female 31,871 19.9
18 to 44 Years 20,552 12.1
45 to 64 Years 22,318 24.8
65 Years & Over 11,105 27.1
Diabetes [5]
Total Population 9,456 30.8
Male 4,226 31.8
Female 5,230 30.0
18 to 44 Years 1,139 13.6
45 to 64 Years 4,595 30.8
65 Years & Over 3,721 36.1
Depression/Fatigue/Nervous Problems [7]
Total Population 10,387 40.2
Male 4,188 39.5
Female 6,199 40.7
18 to 44 Years 4,824 23.6
45 to 64 Years 4,309 54.9
65 Years & Over 1,254 53.8

Total Bed

Days
(in millions)

1,101.1
466.4
634.2
248.7
553.5
300.9

291.2
134.4
156.9

15.5
141.5
134.3

417.6
165.4
252.3
113.8
236.6

67.5
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[1] A bed day is defined as 1/2 or more days in bed due to injury or illness in past 12 months, excluding hospitalization.

[2] Respondents response when asked "How may days did illness or injury keep you in bed more than half of the day (include days while an overnight patient in a
hospital)?

[3] Respondent reported "Fracture/bone/joint injury; Back/neck problem; Arthritis/Rheumatism; Amputated limb/finger/digit; or Musculoskeletal /connective tissue
problem." Bed days may be caused by any condition.

[4] Respondent reported "heart problem, stroke, hypertension, or circulation issue." Bed days may be caused by any condition.

[5] Respondent reported "diabetes." Bed days may be caused by any condition.

[6] Respondent reported "emphysema, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, chronic asthma, hay fever, sinusitis, or chronic bronchitis." Bed days may be caused
by any condition.

[7] Respondent reported "feelings that interfere with life and activities in past 30 days: sad, nervous, restless, hopelessness, worthlessness, depression, general
anxiety, or living is an effort." Bed days may be caused by any condition.

[8] Respondent reported "any kind of cancer." Bed days may be caused by any condition.

Source: National Health Interview Survey (NHIS)_Adult Sample, 2015. http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nhis/data-questionnaires-documentation.htm July 23, 2016.




