Table 1.8.1: Bed Days Due to Major Health Conditions by Gender and Age for Persons Aged 18 and Over, United States 2015

	Bed Days [1]			Bed Days [1]		
Persons				Persons		
Reporting		Total Bed		Reporting		Total Bed
Bed Days	Mean Bed	<u>Days</u>		Bed Days	Mean Bed	<u>Days</u>
<u>(in 000s)</u>	<u>Days</u>	(in millions)				(in millions)
			•			
		•	•	•		1,101.1
						466.4
				•		634.2
						248.7
						553.5
13,827	24.5	338.8	65 Years & Over	11,105	27.1	300.9
			Diabetes [5]			
41,013	21.8	894.1	Total Population	9,456	30.8	291.2
18,321	21.6	395.7	Male	4,226	31.8	134.4
22,692	21.9	497.0	Female	5,230	30.0	156.9
10,449	13.3	139.0	18 to 44 Years	1,139	13.6	15.5
19,053	23.8	453.5	45 to 64 Years	4,595	30.8	141.5
11,512	26.1	300.5	65 Years & Over	3,721	36.1	134.3
			Depression/Fatigue/Nervo	us Problems [7]		
27,811	20.8	578.5	Total Population	10,387	40.2	417.6
9,322	18.9	176.2	Male	4,188	39.5	165.4
18,490	21.7	401.2	Female	6,199	40.7	252.3
10,825	11.2	121.2	18 to 44 Years	4,824	23.6	113.8
11,611	23.2	269.4	45 to 64 Years	4,309	54.9	236.6
5,375	30.5	163.9	65 Years & Over	1,254	53.8	67.5
8,479	24.5	207.7				
3,410	24.8	84.6				
5,069	24.2	122.7				
1,141	34.1	38.9				
3,514	25.3	88.9				
3,824	20.8	79.5				
	Bed Days (in 000s) 82,832 34,450 48,382 39,307 29,699 13,827 41,013 18,321 22,692 10,449 19,053 11,512 27,811 9,322 18,490 10,825 11,611 5,375 8,479 3,410 5,069 1,141 3,514	Bed Days (in 000s) Mean Bed Days 82,832 15.5 34,450 15.7 48,382 16.4 39,307 8.8 29,699 20.1 13,827 24.5 41,013 21.8 18,321 21.6 22,692 21.9 10,449 13.3 19,053 23.8 11,512 26.1 27,811 20.8 9,322 18.9 18,490 21.7 10,825 11.2 11,611 23.2 5,375 30.5 8,479 24.5 3,410 24.8 5,069 24.2 1,141 34.1 3,514 25.3	Bed Days (in 000s) Mean Bed Days (in millions) 82,832 15.5 1,283.9 34,450 15.7 540.9 48,382 16.4 793.5 39,307 8.8 345.9 29,699 20.1 596.9 13,827 24.5 338.8 41,013 21.8 894.1 18,321 21.6 395.7 22,692 21.9 497.0 10,449 13.3 139.0 19,053 23.8 453.5 11,512 26.1 300.5 27,811 20.8 578.5 9,322 18.9 176.2 18,490 21.7 401.2 10,825 11.2 121.2 11,611 23.2 269.4 5,375 30.5 163.9 8,479 24.5 207.7 3,410 24.8 84.6 5,069 24.2 122.7 1,141 34.1 38.9	Bed Days	Bed Days (in 000s) Mean Bed (in millions) Days (in millions) Mall Musculoskeletal Injuries or Conditions [3] 82,832 15.5 1,283.9 Total Population 53,976 34,450 15.7 540.9 Male 22,105 48,382 16.4 793.5 Female 31,871 39,307 8.8 345.9 18 to 44 Years 20,552 29,699 20.1 596.9 45 to 64 Years 22,318 13,827 24.5 338.8 65 Years & Over 11,105 Diabetes [5] 41,013 21.8 894.1 Total Population 9,456 18,321 21.6 395.7 Male 4,226 22,692 21.9 497.0 Female 5,230 10,449 13.3 139.0 18 to 44 Years 1,139 19,053 23.8 453.5 45 to 64 Years 4,595 11,512 26.1 300.5 65 Years & Over 3,721 Depression/Fatigue/Nervous Problems [7] <t< td=""><td>Bed Days (in 000s) Mean Bed (in 000s) Days (in millions) Mean Bed (in 000s) Mean Bed (in 000s) Mean Bed (in 000s) Days 82,832 15.5 1,283.9 Total Population 53,976 20.4 34,450 15.7 540.9 Male 22,105 21.1 48,382 16.4 793.5 Female 31,871 19.9 39,307 8.8 345.9 18 to 44 Years 20,552 12.1 29,699 20.1 596.9 45 to 64 Years 22,318 24.8 13,827 24.5 338.8 65 Years & Over 11,105 27.1 Diabetes [5] 41,013 21.8 894.1 Total Population 9,456 30.8 18,321 21.6 395.7 Male 4,226 31.8 22,692 21.9 497.0 Female 5,230 30.0 10,449 13.3 139.0 18 to 44 Years 4,132 31.8 19,053 23.8 453.5 45 to 64 Y</td></t<>	Bed Days (in 000s) Mean Bed (in 000s) Days (in millions) Mean Bed (in 000s) Mean Bed (in 000s) Mean Bed (in 000s) Days 82,832 15.5 1,283.9 Total Population 53,976 20.4 34,450 15.7 540.9 Male 22,105 21.1 48,382 16.4 793.5 Female 31,871 19.9 39,307 8.8 345.9 18 to 44 Years 20,552 12.1 29,699 20.1 596.9 45 to 64 Years 22,318 24.8 13,827 24.5 338.8 65 Years & Over 11,105 27.1 Diabetes [5] 41,013 21.8 894.1 Total Population 9,456 30.8 18,321 21.6 395.7 Male 4,226 31.8 22,692 21.9 497.0 Female 5,230 30.0 10,449 13.3 139.0 18 to 44 Years 4,132 31.8 19,053 23.8 453.5 45 to 64 Y

Table 1.8.1: Bed Days Due to Major Health Conditions by Gender and Age for Persons Aged 18 and Over, United States 2015

- [1] A bed day is defined as 1/2 or more days in bed due to injury or illness in past 12 months, excluding hospitalization.
- [2] Respondents response when asked "How may days did illness or injury keep you in bed more than half of the day (include days while an overnight patient in a hospital)?
- [3] Respondent reported "Fracture/bone/joint injury; Back/neck problem; Arthritis/Rheumatism; Amputated limb/finger/digit; or Musculoskeletal /connective tissue problem." Bed days may be caused by any condition.
- [4] Respondent reported "heart problem, stroke, hypertension, or circulation issue." Bed days may be caused by any condition.
- [5] Respondent reported "diabetes." Bed days may be caused by any condition.
- [6] Respondent reported "emphysema, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, chronic asthma, hay fever, sinusitis, or chronic bronchitis." Bed days may be caused by any condition.
- [7] Respondent reported "feelings that interfere with life and activities in past 30 days: sad, nervous, restless, hopelessness, worthlessness, depression, general anxiety, or living is an effort." Bed days may be caused by any condition.
- [8] Respondent reported "any kind of cancer." Bed days may be caused by any condition.

Source: National Health Interview Survey (NHIS)_Adult Sample, 2015. http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nhis/data-questionnaires-documentation.htm July 23, 2016.